

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC;
NWA NURSING CENTER, LLC; CHAPEL RIDGE NURSING
CENTER, LLC; ET AL.

NO. 5:19-cv-05168-TLB

PLAINTIFFS

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, *in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services*; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &
MEDICAID SERVICES, SEEMA VERMA, *in her official
capacity as the Administrator of the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services*

DEFENDANTS

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Pre-dispute Arbitration Agreements Are Widely Used in the Long-Term Care Industry.....	2
B. Defendants Reverse Course and Ban Pre-Dispute Arbitration Agreements, Only To Have that Rule Preliminarily Enjoined.....	5
C. CMS Promulgates the Amended Arbitration Rule.	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Current Practices Violate the Amended Arbitration Rule, Subjecting Them to Severe Sanctions.....	12
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
A. The Amended Arbitration Rule Violates the APA Because It Contravenes the FAA.....	16
B. The Amended Arbitration Rule Violates the APA Because Neither the Medicare Act Nor the Medicaid Act Grants to CMS Authority To Regulate Arbitration in the Long-Term Care Industry.	22
C. The Amended Arbitration Rule Violates the APA Because It Is Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of Discretion.	26
D. The Amended Arbitration Rule Violates the APA Because It Does Not Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Schs. v. DeVos</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	6
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d. 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6, 16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	6, 19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	19
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	26, 28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>J. L. Metz Furniture Co. v. Thane Lumber Co.</i> , 298 F. 91 (8th Cir. 1924).....	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Louisiana v. Salazar,
170 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15

Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,
132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)..... 16, 19

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 22

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983) 16

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 25, 26

N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995) 25

Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Business v. Perez,
2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 7

NE Colo. Cellular, Inc. v. City of N. Platte,
2015 WL 3513963 (D. Ne. June 4, 2015) 2

Simone Enters., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
2011 WL 3236222 (E.D. Wis. July 27, 2011)..... 2

Smithville R-II Sch. Dist. v. Riley,
28 F.3d 55 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 21

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 21

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995) 19

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §604(a)(6)..... 2, 29

5 U.S.C. §605(b) 29

5 U.S.C. §706..... 2, 15, 19, 22

9 U.S.C. §2..... 16

12 U.S.C. §5518(b) 20

15 U.S.C. §78o(o) 20

28 U.S.C. §1331 15

42 U.S.C. §1395aa 13

42 U.S.C. §1395i *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396r 24

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §431.153 14

42 C.F.R. §431.610(f)(1) 13

42 C.F.R. §483.25 24

42 C.F.R. §483.25(a) 24

42 C.F.R. §483.25(i) 24

42 C.F.R. §483.25(k) 24

42 C.F.R. §483.70(2)(i) 18

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n) 5, 17

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n)(1) 10

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n)(1)(4) 10

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n)(2)(i) 11

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n)(3) 10

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n)(6) 11, 17

42 C.F.R. §488.10(a) 13

42 C.F.R. §488.26(c) 13

42 C.F.R. §488.26(d) 13

42 C.F.R. §488.308(a) 13

42 C.F.R. §488.330 3, 13

42 C.F.R. §488.401 14

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 5

81 Fed. Reg. 68,792	27, 28
81 Fed. Reg. 68,800	5
82 Fed. Reg. 26,649	2, 8
84 Fed. Reg. 34,718	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 110-894 (2008)	4, 28
S. Rep. No. 110-518 (2008)	4
2 Williston on Contracts §6:58 (4th ed.)	18
